

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HIV AND HEPATITIS POLICY  
INSTITUTE *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-02604-JDB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND..... 3

II. THE 2020 NBPP..... 3

III. THE 2019 FAQ..... 7

IV. THE 2021 NBPP..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. HHS’S DECISION TO PERMIT FLEXIBILITY REGARDING TREATMENT OF MANUFACTURER DRUG ASSISTANCE IS NOT JUSTICIABLE ..... 12

II. HHS’S DECISION TO PERMIT FLEXIBILITY REGARDING TREATMENT OF MANUFACTURER DRUG ASSISTANCE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTE AND NOT ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS ..... 16

A. HHS Correctly Concluded That the Statutory Definition Is Ambiguous as to Whether the Value of Manufacturer Coupons Counts as Cost Sharing ..... 16

B. HHS’s Decision to Permit Flexibility Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious..... 23

1. HHS’s decision does not conflict with the regulatory definition of cost sharing ..... 23

2. HHS’s decision is reasonable even though it allows different states and insurers or plans to choose different policies..... 25

3. HHS reasonably explained the change from the 2020 Rule, which had not engendered any reliance interests ..... 27

4. HHS reasonably assessed the potential costs to patients ..... 33

5. HHS was not required to consider the alternative proposed by Plaintiffs and reasonably decided not to address other forms of patient assistance..... 36

III. SHOULD THE COURT DISAGREE, IT SHOULD REMAND THE CASE TO THE AGENCY FOR FURTHER RULEMAKING ..... 39

CONCLUSION..... 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alarm Indus. Commc’ns Comm. v. FCC*,  
131 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 39

*Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson*,  
269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 10

*Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar*,  
983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 30

*Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA*,  
216 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 14

*Amalgamated Transit Union, Int’l v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
No. 2:20-CV-00953-KJM-DB, 2022 WL 17978627 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2022)..... 33

*\*Anna Jacques Hosp. v. Burwell*,  
797 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 38

*Bartenwerfer v. Buckley*,  
598 U.S. ---, 143 S. Ct. 665 (2023)..... 21

*\*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 12

*Bloate v. United States*,  
559 U.S. 196 (2010)..... 22

*Calixto v. Walsh*,  
No. 19-1853 (CKK), 2022 WL 4446383 (D.D.C. Sept. 23, 2022)..... 31

*Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 23, 24, 29, 39

*\*City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.*,  
536 U.S. 424 (2002)..... 21

*Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain*,  
503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 21

*Council of Parent Att’ys & Advocs., Inc. v. DeVos*,  
365 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 33

*Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Fed. Highway Admin.*,  
956 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 65

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
579 U.S 211 (2016)..... 32

*\*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... *passim*

*\*Field v. Mans*,  
516 U.S. 59 (1995)..... 21, 22

*Fla. Health Scis. Ctr., Inc. v. Becerra*,  
No. 19-3487 (RC), 2021 WL 2823104 (D.D.C. July 7, 2021) ..... 34

*Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion*,  
470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 11

*Frontier State Bank Okla. City v. FDIC*,  
702 F.3d 588 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 15

*Gentiva Health Servs., Inc. v. Cochran*,  
523 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2021), *aff'd*, 31 F.4th 766 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 32

*Gomez-Perez v. Potter*,  
553 U.S. 474 (2008)..... 21

*GTE S. Inc. v. Morrison*,  
6 F. Supp. 2d 517 (E.D. Va. 1998), *aff'd*, 199 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 21

*Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives*,  
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 25

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 15, 16

*Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA*,  
709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 11

*In re Navy Chaplaincy*,  
697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 10

*Johnson v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
71 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 14

*Kisor v. Wilkie*,  
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 24

*Koretovff v. Vilsack*,  
707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 36

*Lindh v. Murphy*,  
521 U.S. 320 (1997)..... 21

*Marshall Cnty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala*,  
988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 11

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 38

*Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts*,  
471 U.S. 724 (1985)..... 26

*\*Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman*,  
310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 15

*\*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... *passim*

*Mozilla Corp. v. FCC*,  
940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 30

*Nat’l Ass’n of Broadcasters v. FCC*,  
740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 38

*\*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA*,  
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 33, 34

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 38

*Nat’l Home Equity Mortg. Ass’n v. Off. of Thrift Supervision*,  
373 F.3d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 29

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy*,  
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 13

*Nat’l Postal Pol’y Council v. Postal Regul. Comm’n*,  
17 F.4th 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 22

*\*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA*,  
286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 36

*Off. of Comm’n of United Church of Christ v. FCC*,  
707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 33

*Park ‘N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park & Fly, Inc.*,  
469 U.S. 189 (1985)..... 16

*\*PDK Labs., Inc. v. DEA*,  
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 39

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
7 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2013), *aff’d on other grounds*,  
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 15

*Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Becerra*,  
2022 WL 1551924 (D.D.C., 2022) ..... 5

*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 34

*Racing Enthusiasts and Suppliers Coal. v. EPA*,  
45 F.4th 353 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 13

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 18

*\*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
955 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 12, 13

*Sierra Club v. Jackson*,  
724 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 16

*Sierra Club v. Jackson*,  
648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 11, 16

*Sierra Club v. Mainella*,  
459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006) .....11

*Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC*,  
888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 12

*Stilwell v. Off. of Thrift Supervision*,  
569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 23

*Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. FDA*,  
182 F.3d 1003 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 39

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.*,  
578 U.S. 590 (2016)..... 12

*United States v. Harmon*,  
474 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 21

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 36

*\*Webster v. Doe*,  
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 15

*WWHT, Inc. v. FCC*,  
656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 31

*Young v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.*,  
476 U.S. 974 (1986)..... 18

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 2, 10, 15

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 1, 10, 12, 14

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 1, 10, 11

26 U.S.C. § 223(d)(2) ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6(b)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 18022(c)(1)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 18022(c)(3)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 18022(c)(3)(A) ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 18041(a) ..... 15

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010,  
Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 ..... 3

Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003,  
Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 ..... 21

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,  
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 3, 21

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 11

**REGULATIONS**

45 C.F.R. § 155.20 ..... 24

45 C.F.R. § 156.130(h) ..... *passim*

45 C.F.R. § 156.130(h)(1)..... 6, 9, 14, 30

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment  
Parameters for 2020, 84 Fed. Reg. 227 (proposed Jan. 24, 2019)..... 5

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment  
Parameters for 2020, 84 Fed. Reg. 17,454 (Apr. 25, 2019)..... *passim*

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment  
Parameters for 2021; Notice Requirement for Non-Federal Governmental Plans,  
85 Fed. Reg. 7,088 (proposed Feb. 6, 2020)..... 8, 17

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment  
Parameters for 2021, 85 Fed. Reg. 29,164 (May 14, 2020)..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Bear*, Black's Law Dictionary (11th Ed. 2019)..... 19

*Copayment*, Black's Law Dictionary (11th Ed. 2019)..... 19

*Insurance*, Black's Law Dictionary (11th Ed. 2019)..... 19
